GEOENGlNEERsﬁ

17425 NE Union Hill Road, Suite 250
Redmond, Washington 98052
425.861.6000

May 21, 2019

Washington State Department of Ecology
NWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

3190 160th Avenue SE

Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Attention: Michael R. Warfel

Subject: KCHA Response to Ecology’s March 2019 Opinion Letter
Former Park Lake Homes Maintenance Shop Site
9800 8t Avenue SW
Seattle, Washington
VCP Project No. NW3033
GeoEngineers File No. 1329-003-26

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Thank you for your continued dedication and insightful guidance that supports King County Housing
Authority’s (KCHA) engagement in the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). GeoEngineers prepared this letter
on behalf of KCHA to respond to Ecology’s opinion letter dated March 19, 2019 (“Opinion pursuant to
WAC 173-340-515[5] on Remedial Action for the following Hazardous Waste Site: Park Lake Homes
Maintenance Shop” dated March 19, 2019). KCHA conducted an independent Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) cleanup of the Site in 2005. The Site was substantially redeveloped beginning in 2006 with
infrastructure, housing, parking and common areas associated with KCHA's Greenbridge project. Please
see the attached Figure 1 which shows the current layout of the Site relative to the footprint of the
Maintenance Center building, 2005 remedial excavations and post-cleanup excavations completed during
redevelopment for the purposes of KCHA infrastructure (i.e., temporary stormwater pond and permanent
water quality vault).

The Site was entered in the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) in 2016. Two monitoring wells were installed
in July 2017 and have been monitored on a quarterly basis. In addition, a series of four intermittent
groundwater removal events were completed at MW-2 in February and March 2018. GeoEngineers’ report
entitled “Supplemental Groundwater Characterization Report” dated December 21, 2018 was submitted
to Ecology with a request to discontinue monitoring well MW-1. Ecology responded in their letter dated
March 19, 2019 concurring with the request to discontinue monitoring well MW-1. In addition, Ecology
requested supplemental information. This letter provides KCHA's responses to Ecology’s requests in the
March 19, 2019 letter.
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RESPONSES TO ECOLOGY REQUESTS

Below are KCHA'’s responses to the additional information requested by Ecology. Ecology’s requests are
numbered and presented in italics, followed by KCHA’s response.

1.

Report groundwater elevations with respect to NAVD8S8 vertical datum.

The monitoring well casing rim elevations were surveyed by a licensed surveyor on May 15, 2019
relative to NAVD88 datum. Groundwater elevations based on depth to groundwater measurements
during quarterly monitoring in 2017 and 2018 are shown the attached Revised Table 1.

Create groundwater elevation contour maps to support delineation of groundwater flow directions and
calculation of groundwater gradients.

Groundwater elevation maps will be included in the next annual monitoring report which will be
submitted in Fall 2019.

Preparation of a hydrogeologic cross section (NAVD88 vertical scale) showing control points,
stratigraphy, groundwater levels, groundwater sample results, historical sources of contamination,
and limits of prior soil excavation are requested for final reporting.

A hydrogeologic cross section will be included in the next monitoring report.

A Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation (TEE), per the substantive requirements of the Model Toxics Control
Act (MTCA) and applicable Ecology guidance are needed.

KCHA will submit TEE documentation in the next monitoring report.

Electronic submittal of all sampling data into Ecology’s Environmental Information Management (EIM)
database is required.

KCHA will submit the groundwater monitoring data into Ecology’s EIM database.

Determine if the evaluation of compliance with Method A soil and groundwater cleanup levels for total
petroleum (TPH) for diesel (TPHd) and heavy oil (TPHo) requires adding concentrations of the two
fractions and comparing the result to the cleanup level.

GeoEngineers will complete this evaluation before submitting a request for no further action. In the
meantime, results are shown separately for diesel-range and for heavy oil-range petroleum
hydrocarbons.

Two detections of pesticide heptachlor epoxide in MW-2 were above the Method B cleanup level of
0.00481 ug/L. The Method B cleanup level cited in Table 2 of the Supplemental Groundwater
Characterization report was incorrectly reported.

Please see the attached revised Table 2 Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data, which reflects the
corrected MTCA Method B groundwater cleanup level for heptachlor epoxide (0.00481 ug/L).

Ecology noted that the field groundwater pH measurements for MW-2 are above characteristic
dangerous waste corrosive threshold of 12.5.

KCHA concurs. KCHA will address this with respect to characterization and proper handling and
disposing of wastewater in accordance with applicable regulations.

GEOENGlNEERw
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9. Documentation should be submitted for water volumes, disposal method, and disposal facility from
the MW-2 groundwater discharged during the February to March 2018 events.

Please see attached documentation regarding water disposal volumes, disposal method, and disposal
facility to Marine Vacuum’s Industrial Waste Facility for disposal to the sanitary sewer in accordance
with their discharge permit (Permit #767606).

10. Ecology requested retaining MW-1 to enable collection of water level data from the well.

GeoEngineers will continue to collect depth to groundwater measurements at MW-1. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring will continue at MW-2 for the following analytes, as approved by Ecology:
Diesel- and Heavy Oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons by Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx, and
Organochlorine Pesticides by Method EPA 8081B.

We appreciate Ecology’s review and opinion on the ongoing cleanup action at the Site and will continue to
keep Ecology appraised of future plans. KCHA intends to remain in the VCP. Please contact us if you have
additional questions.

Sincerely,
GeoEngineers, Inc.

dz;/-na, Certunte g, -
Katy Atakturk
Geologist

KRA:DLC:tin

cc: John Eliason
King County Housing Authority

Attachments:

Revised Table 1 Monitoring Well Depth to Groundwater and Groundwater Elevation Data
Revised Table 2 Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data
Figure 1 Site Plan, Current Layout

Wastewater Disposal Tickets

Disclaimer: Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if provided, and any attachments are only a copy
of the original document. The original document is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record.
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Revised Table 1

Monitoring Well Depth to Groundwater and Groundwater Elevation Data
King County Housing Authority - Former Park Lake Homes Maintenance Shop Site
9800 8" Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington

Monitoring Well Identification® Depth to Water Groundwater Well Screen (feet bgs)
(casing rim elevation feet)2 Date measured (feet below casing rim) Elevation (feet) Top Bottom

08/28/17 9.64 397.77
12/01/17 7.37 400.04

MW-1 (407.41) 5 20
04/30/18 8.12 399.29
07/18/18 9.81 397.60
08/28/17 7.99 400.59
12/01/17 6.57 402.01

MW-2 (408.58) 5 20
04/30/18 7.27 401.31
07/18/18 8.96 399.62

Notes:

. Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.
2 NAVD 1988 datum per 5/15/19 survey by Goldsmith Engineering.
bgs = below ground surface

Monitoring well survey not yet completed. Approximate ground surface elevation at MW-1 and MW-2 is 410 feet above mean sea level.

File No. 1329-003-26 ~—
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Revised Table 2

Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data
King County Housing Authority - Former Park Lake Homes Maintenance Shop Site

9800 8™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington

MTCA Method
Sample ID* MW-1-170828 MW-1-171201 MW-1-180430 MW-1-180718 MW-2-170828 MW-2-171201 MW-2-180430 MW-2-180718 CIeaI::; Tevel
Sample Date Units 08/28/17 12/01/17 04/30/18 07/18/18 08/28/17 12/01/17 04/30/18 07/18/18
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-G or NWTPH-Dx
Gasoline-Range pg/L <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 800°
Diesel-Range mg/L <0.26 <0.25 <0.26 <0.25 0.89 0.83 0.52 0.49 0.5
Oil-Range mg/L <0.42 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 25 2.2 2.0 1.4 0.5
Totals Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series or EPA 200.8
Arsenic pg/L <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 5
Chromium pg/L <11 <11 30 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 50
Nickel pg/L <22 <22 <22 <22 23 <22 <22 <22 320
Other (Cadium, Lead, Zinc) ug/L ND ND Lead- 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND Lead - 15
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA 8260
Benzene ug/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.77 0.68 0.40 0.47 5
Toluene pg/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 11 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,000
Ethylbenzene pg/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.24 0.24 <0.20 0.23 700
Total Xylenes® pg/L <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 0.75 0.74 0.22 0.68 1,000
Acetone® ug/L <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 6.6 10 9.6 720
Carbon Disulfide pg/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.33 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 800
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene pg/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.27 0.27 0.23 0.26 NE
Naphthalene pg/L <1.0 <13 <13 <15 1.2 <1.3 <2.3 <1.5 160°
p-Isopropyltoluene pg/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 4.7 5.7 6.8 7.8 NE
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA 8082A
PCBs pg/L ND - - - ND - - - varies
Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA 8081B°
Endosulfan | pg/L 0.012 <0.0047 <0.0048 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 NE
Heptachlor Epoxide pg/L <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0048 <0.0047 <0.0047 0.011 <0.0047 0.0053 0.00481
Page 1 0f 2 GEOENGINEERS_‘//‘
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MTCA Method
Sample it MW-1-170828 MW-1-171201 MW-1-180430 MW-1-180718 MW-2-170828 MW-2-171201 MW-2-180430 MW-2-180718 CIeaI:l:; fevel
Sample Date Units 08/28/17 12/01/17 04/30/18 07/18/18 08/28/17 12/01/17 04/30/18 07/18/18
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270D/SIM®

Naphthalene pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.095 <0.096 0.46 0.60 0.44 0.51
1-Methylnaphthalene pg/L <0.094 <0.0047 <0.095 <0.096 0.30 0.37 0.30 0.35 160°
2-Methylnaphthalene pg/L <0.094 <0.0047 <0.095 <0.096 0.30 0.42 0.27 0.37
Benzo[a]anthracene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.0095 0.0100 <0.094 <0.0094 0.012 <0.0096 see cPAHSs (TEQ)
Benzo[a]pyrene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.0095 0.0110 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0097 <0.0096 see cPAHs (TEQ)
Benzo[b]fluoranthene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 0.0098 0.0130 <0.0094 <0.0094 0.0100 <0.0096 see cPAHSs (TEQ)
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.0095 <0.0096 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0097 <0.0096 see cPAHSs (TEQ)
Chrysene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 0.0110 <0.0096 <0.094 <0.0094 <0.0097 <0.0096 see cPAHs (TEQ)
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.0095 <0.0096 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0097 <0.0096 see cPAHSs (TEQ)
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene (cPAH) pg/L <0.0094 <0.0047 <0.0095 <0.0096 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0097 <0.0096 see cPAHSs (TEQ)
Total cPAHs (TEQ)’ pg/L ND ND 0.007 0.015 ND ND 0.008 ND 0.1

Notes:

1Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.

2When benzene is present the gasoline range cleanup level is 800 pg/L. When benzene is not present the range cleanup level is 1000 pg/L.

Total xylenes is of the sum of m,p- and o- xylene. The higher detection limit is shown when xylenes were not detected.

“Acetone is a common laboratory solvent.

5CIeanup level for naphthalenes is the sum of naphthalene, 1-methylnaphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene.

6Only analytes detected in one or more samples were listed. See Laboratory reports in Appendex B for complete list of method analytes and detection limits.

"Total carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHs) calculated using the toxicity equivalency (TEQ) methodology defined in WAC 173-340-708 (e)(iii)(A)(ll). Where analytes were not detected, one half the detected limit was used for the calculation, except when all analytes

were non-detect.

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
mg/L = milligrams per liter

ug/L = micrograms per liter

Bold indicates analyte was detected.

ND = Not Detected

"-" = Not tested

NA = Not Applicable

Shading indicates analyte was detected at a concentration greater than the MTCA Cleanup Level.

Revised Table 2 | May 20, 2019
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Shallow . - AN Legend
' ' MW-1 @ Monitoring Well

b Approximate Footprint of Former Park Lake
KCHA L . 1 bg Homes Maintenance Center Building

Apartments i Approximate Location of
Removed UST

Approximate Location of 2005
Remedial Excavations - MTCA
Cleanup at Maintenance Center

MS 9AY 38

Approximate Boundary of Backfilled
CV4 Stormwater Pond Excavation

Excavation for Water Quality Vault

L_————s——
o
©

MS @AY YL

Notes:

1. The locations of all features shown are approximate.

2. This drawing is for information purposes. It is intended to assist in
showing features discussed in an attached document. GeoEngineers,
Inc. cannot guarantee the accuracy and content of electronic files. The
master file is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official
record of this communication.
Proposed Monitoring Well Locations may be modified slightly based
on surface conditions observed in the field.

Data Source:
Aerial from Microsoft Bing dated September 2013
Stormwater Vault and Excavation from "Lake Garrett Sub-Basin Water
Quality Vault Plan and Section", Sheet DF-3 by Goldsmith & Associates
dated 10/25/2004
Location of 2005 Remedial Excavations from "Final Cleanup Report,
KCHA Maintenance Facility, Former Park Lake Homes, 9900 8th Avenue
SW, Seattle, Washington," dated September 7, 2005 for King County
Housing Authority, GEI File 1329-003-04
CV4 Stormwater Pond Excavation Boundary and 2003/2004 Borings
e 3 R from "Geotechnical Engineering Services Greenbridge Hope VI
Mixed Use ’ . s B Redevelopment Update Report" by GeoEngineers dated 1/12/2007

Building 1 o : Waterline Connection Location from "BDR Greenbridge Park Water

| 4 = Plan and Profile", Sheet WA-02 by ESM Consulting Engineers dated
4/26/2016

e g qﬁ% Site Plan

Loadirfcodl Former Park Lake Homes Maintenance Center
9800 8th Ave SW. Seattle, Washington
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MARINE VACUUM SERVICE,INC. INVOICE
P.O.BOX 24263
SEATTLE, WA 98124 .
Date Invoice #
Email: ACCOUNTING@MARINEVACUUM.COM 2/14/2018 63126

Phone #  206-762-0240 (main) 206-745-3667

Fax # 206-763-8084
Bill To Job Description / Site address
PUMP MONITORING WELLS AND
GEO ENGINEERS PUMP DRUMS OF WASTE
8410 154TH AVE NE WATER
REDMOND, WA 98052 9800 8TH AVE SW
SEATTLE-BRIAN
P.O. No. Terms
425-750-1326 Net 30

Quantity U/M Description Rate Amount-

2/6/2018***** PUMP AS DIRECTED - 0.00
6| HR VAC TRUCK & DRIVER STRAIGHT TIME 125.00 . 750.00
900 | GAL WASTE WATER 0.30 270.00
1|EA MATERIALS 63.02 63.02
N Please remit payment for this invoice by the Due Date. An initial | Subtotal $1,083.02

3 825.00 late fee (on each invoice) and a finance charge of 1.5%

Due Date 3/16/2018 | monthly or 18% annually will be assessed for all late payments. Sales Tax (1 0'1.%) $109.39
Customer assumes all late charges and reasonable cost of Payments/Credits $0.00
attorney fees in event of collection. :

Balance Due $1,192.41




SIHAIGHIT BILL UF LADING ShipperNo. __ U 104D
ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE
Carrier No.
- MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC. - ¢
Page l of LIL : o Date & ﬂO*/%
§ (Name of carrier) (SCAC)
On Collect on Defivery shipments, tha {efters “COD" must appear belore.consignee’s name or-as othenyise provided in.tem 430, Sec.1. FROM: y — -
: Shipper {"S’EO Evvaol ’1/1-@/@7/8
consignee  MIARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC. St 4?00 ?,_})hg AL QL/(.)
sreet 1516 SOUTH GRAHAM STREET Yy state { {_/)—ipCote

cty SEATTLE WA ZipCode 98108

State

CHEMTEL 1-800-255-3924
24 hr. Emergency Contact Tel. No. CONTRACT MIS362792(

Vehicle i
Route Number é 0/6
No. of Units H M BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Container Type UN or NA Number, Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, Packing Group (V‘gﬁgt; SV ‘2::'3"?' g;ziﬁz: BATE (EZ;%,:;T
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X |UN1863 FUEL, AVIATION, TURBIN ENGINE, CLASS 3, PG1
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
L X _|UN1203 GASOLINE, MIXTURE CLASS 3, PG I
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
7T X |UN1203 GASOLINE, CLASS 8, PG Ii
17T X |NA1993 DIESEL MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG lil
1TT X [NA1993 DIESEL, CLASS 3, PG Il
17T X |NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, CLASS 3, PG |
17T X |NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG
177 OILY WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT
—
LTT WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT 700 |Epllons
171 MARINE VESSEL SEWAGE NON REG BY DOT
17T STREET WASTE STORM PIPE CLEANING
NON REG BY DOT
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES 1 NO C¥ REMIT
. 5 C.0.D. TO:
coaclicaly In Wi . airead 6 Jaciared vals o he ppeny, an.aons: Tog fQﬁ;?;:,,‘,’::{aL",é“?&.ﬁ';“:f?&“’"“ ey [AODRESS
agreod or do::larod value of the property is hereby. specifically sralcd by the shipper 10 | qescribed above by the: proper smppmg C.0.D. FEE:
ba nat ] per name and are classified, packaged, COD Amt: PREPAID O
(2) Where the tacit pi specify.ali ol the camiers fiabily absent | roBe 210 Jabelled/placarded, and are mt: $ COLLECT O S
a release or a value declaration by the shipper and the. shipper does not refeaso | in“ay Tespects in proper condition for
the camiar’s Jiability or declare’a value, the carrier's liability shall be limited {0 the extent transport according to  applicable Subject to Secuon 7 of the it this is to bo d to tho | TOTAL
p:;o\&ded by dsrcn prov:;ionss Se%:arlwlgleC llem wzcare - i P international and national g s amve hou on the g gnor-shafl sign the | CHARGES S
%Lsx%mg rr;;ﬁed;and pacl?aged as (o ansure safg transportation, See Secugn A'ge;r)gl registions. ho)gh!a 1:3".'@ 2&?3'&.3?51’2’35‘?52’5""“ SRR BpRaL WAL peyRianl ot FREIGHT CHARGES.
Itom 360, Bilis of Lading, Freight'Bills and Statements of Charges and Section 1(a} of FREIGHT PREPAID  Chack box it charges
the Contract Terms and Conditions for a fist of such-articles: Signature e g;:f:.g m.ggx at D are ug{:g

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications.and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading,
the proper(y dascribed above in apparent good order; except-as noled (contents and condition of con-
marked,

tenis of

and deslined as indicated above which said carrier

(the word carrier being understood thvoughoux rhls contract as meaning any person or.corporation in
possession of the property undor the contract) agreos to carry 1o its usual place-of delivery at said dasti-
nation, i on its route, otherwise to daliver to another carriar on the route to said destination, It is. mutu-
ally agreed as to each carrier-of all or any of, said proparty over all or any portion of said route 1o des-

tination and as to ‘each party at any time interested i m all
hs perdormed horounder shall be subject to all tho bill
ion on the date of shij
Shipper hereby centifies that he i
governing classilication and the sai
accepted for himself and his asgsi

ny said property, that every service to
and conditions in the governing ckis-

miliar with all the fading terms and conditions in the
s and condttions arg/nereby agreed to by the shipper and

SHIPPER

[V Ceaminpent

CARRIER WM/(/(/Q_Q
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Permanent post-office address of shipper.
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MARINE VACUUM SERVICE,INC. INVOICE
P. O. BOX 24263
SEATTLE, WA 98124 MAR 01 2018 Date Invoice 7
Email: ACCOUNTING@MARINEVACUUM.COM 2/28/2018 63262
Phone #  206-762-0240 (main) 206-745-3667 i —
Fax # 206-763-8084
Bill To Job Description / Site address
GEO ENGINEERS PUMES\(/)V(;E;'}%/:\SV%”;\E?TED
8410 154TH AVE NE SEATTLE
RELAINGD:, Vi, #8052 BRIAN 425-750-1326
P.O. No. Terms
Net 30
Quantity U/M Description Rate Amount
2/20/2018****** PUMP AS DIRECTED 0.00
5|HR VAC TRUCK & DRIVER STRAIGHT TIME 125.00 625.00
900 | GAL WASTE WATER 0.30 270.00
Please remit payment for this invoice by the Due Date. An initial | Subtotal $895.00
$25.00 late fee (on each invoice) and a finance charge of 1.5% =
Due Date 3/30/2018 | monthly or 18% annually will be assessed for all late payments. Sales Tax (10.1%) $90.40
Customer assumes all late charges and reasonable cost of Payments/Credits $0.00
attorney fees in event of collection.
Balance Due $985.40




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC.

Shipper No. 1490 8
Carrier No. Zg'{a;‘

Date 8/ é/ZO'fg

Page of (Name of carrier) (SCAC)
On Collect on Delivery chipments, the lotters “COD™ must appear before consignee’s name cr as otherwise provided in ltem 430, Sec.1. b
o - e | mow  ZEO EIIGHIERR S
Consignee MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC. Steet ?f&() 87777‘% S
ree
Street 1516 SOUTH GRAHAM STREET oy Cate sute /A~ 2 code
) ' " CHEMTEL 1-800-255-3924
iy SEATTLE s WA Zpens 981 08 24 hr. Emergency Contact Tel. No. _.8051_8&&‘-_5&[33621926 = s
e, R,
: BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT ' CHARGES
&régégi{ngﬂtyspe H M UN or NA Number. Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, Packing Group (Wé;%‘;hs\flzgse- ((:Sol:?ejiﬁtog RATE . (E:;%;ﬁr
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X| UN1863 FUEL, AVIATION, TURBIN ENGINE, CLASS 3, P31
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X| UN1203 GASOLINE, MIXTURE CLASS 3, PG Il ~
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED) A .
1T X | _UN1203 GASCLINE, CLASS 3. PG I
1TT X NA1993 DIESEL MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG 1ll , A
1 TT X | NA1993 DIESEL. CLASS 3. PG Il
1TT X NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, CLASS 3. PG 1 _
17T X | NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, MIXTURE. CLASS 3. PG}t

17T

OILY WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT

tT7T

(C\WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT §—=>

o |64

17T

MARINE VESSEL SEWAGE NON REG BY DOT N

17T

STREET WASTE STORM PIPE CLEANING
NON RFG BY DQT

%

PLACARDS TENDERED: YES 33 NO =

REMIT

Note — (1) Where the rate is dependont on value. shippers are requircd to stato
specifically in writing the agreed or declared valuo of the property. as fallows: “The

| horeby declare that the contents of this
consignment ate fully and

C.0.D. TO:
ADDRESS

agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specitically stated by the shipper 10 | gescribod above by the proper shipping C.0.D. FEE:
ba not exceeding _. e PO " name and are classifiod Kai COD REP? C
(2) Where the applicable 1aritl provisions specily a limitation of the carrier's liability absent | marked and Iaabelled/sr;'az:oarbezngndg:?é Amt: $ I gROlE.Eég' g .8

a rclease or a yaluc declaration by the shipper and }ho shipper does not release | in all respocts in propar i tor 2

the carrier's liability or doclare a valug, the carrier's liability shall be mited 1o the extent | yransport according to  applicable Subject lo Section 7 of tho conditons, it ths shipmont Is 1o be delivered to the TOTAL 2

provided by such provisions. See NMFC ltem 172, international and national governmental | Sonsignee without rocourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign tho | CHARGES Si

(3) Commodities requiring special or additional ¢are or aliention in handling or stowing | ragylations. Toliowing “memﬂf:‘i " i i . ;
_must be so marked and packaged as to ensure safe transportation. See Saction 2(e} of frolght i by Ia::/?:ll’::‘:;?g:: ivory of thic shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES =
ifom 360, Bills of Lading, Freight Bills and Statoments of Chargos and Section 1(a) of ) - FREIG.HT PRE:MP -~ Gheck box if charges =

it ist of such articles. A ‘oxcopt whon box al I am 10
the Conlract Terms and Conditions for a list ol such articles. Signalure T ﬂqht% e ; D A

RECEIVED. subject to the ciassilications and tariffs in effect on ihe dale of the issue of this Bill of Lading.
the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condttion of con-

tents of ), marked,

. and destined as indicated above which said carrier

(the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in
possession of tho property under the contract) agreas 10 carry to its usual place of delivory at said desti-
nation, if on its fouto, othenwisa to deliver 1o anather camer on the route 10 said destination, It is mutu-
ally agreed as to each camer of all or any of, said property over all or any portion o! said route to dos-

T
tination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any said property, that cvcry’ser\{icc';\o
be performed hereundar shall be subjcct to all the bill of lading terms and conditions in tho governing Elds-
sification on the date of shipment. i 1
Shipper hereby certilies that he is familiar with all the lading terms and copditions in;the
governing classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by'the shipper.and
accepted for himselt and his assigns. St )

SHIPPER

BED FIhKEERS

PER >{ ,%M/; ‘ PER 54/(,
7 e /olf oA N

Permanent post-office address of shipper. §

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
USING SOYBEAN INK

/2
N
L‘\ﬁ SOY INK|..
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01928 tan fndirans

03-14-13
MARINE VACUUM SERVICE,INC. INVOICE
P. O.BOX 24263 b
SEATTLE, WA 98124 5 :
ate Invoice #
Email: ACCOUNTING@MARINEVACUUM.COM 3/14/2018 63371
Phone # 206-762-0240 (main) 206-745-3667
Fox # 206-763-8084
Bill To Job Description / Site address
PUMP WELLS AS DIRECTED
GEO ENGINEERS 9800 8TH AVE SW
8410 154TH AVE NE SEATTLE
REDMOND, WA 98052 BRIAN

425-750-1326

P.O. No. Térrr}_s :
Net 30 -
Quantity U/M Description Rate Amount-
3/6/2018***** PUMP AS DIRECTED ) 0,00
4| HR VAC TRUCK & DRIVER STRAIGHT TIME 125.00 ©o07e 500.00
900 | GAL WASTE WATER 0.30 270.00
30
Please remit payment for this invoice by the Due Date. An initial | Subtotal $770.00
825.00 late fee (on each invoice) and a finance charge of 1.5% =
Due Date 4/13/2018 | monthly or 18% annually will be assessed for all late payments. Sales Tax (1 0'1_/°) $77.77
Customer assumes all late charges and reasonable cost of Payments/Credits - $0.00
attorney fees in event of collection. '
Balance Due $847.77




STRAIGHT BH:JL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC.

Shipper No.

14809

Carrier No. Zg /4[4

Date 3// 520// /&

Page of
(Name of carrier) (SCAC)
On Collect on Delivery shipments, the letters “COD” must appoar before consignee's name or as.othenwise provided in tam 430, Sec.1. FROM: - _
To: Shipper 6 g& ELG/A/%X S
Consignee MARINE VACUUM SEQ"J?CL‘ ENC

Street 1516 SOUTH GRAHAM STREET

Street ?X a0 5777‘ M _Sw

cy SEATTLE

cy Seattéle

State W/4 Zip Code

State WA Zip Code 981 08

CHEMTEL 1-800-255-3924

24 hr, Emergency Contact Tel. No. .G ONTRACT MIS3627926-

Vehicle e/
Number ga

Route
No. of Units H M BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
ey L iy 5 (Weight, Volume, (Subject ta RATE (For Carrier
& Container Type UN or NA Number, Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, Packing Group Gallons, etc.) Carrection) Use Only)
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X | UN1862 FUEL, AVIATION, TURBIN ENGINE, CLASS 3, PG{1
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
1T X | _UN1203 GASOLINE, MIXTURE CLASS 3. PG I
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X |_UN1203 GASOLINE, CLASS 3. PG Ii
1TT X | NA1993 DIESEL MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG Il
17T X | NA1993 DIESEL. CLASS 3. PG Il
17T X | NA1270 PETROLEUM OiL. CLASS 3, PG 1
tTT X | NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL. MIXTURE. CLASS 3. PG }
1TT OILY WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT
T \TER NON REG BY DOT _>——7| &
" WATER NON RE v
! (WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT oo AL
17T MARINE VESSEL SEWAGE NON REG BY DOT
17T STREET WASTE STORM PIPE CLEANING
NON BFG 8Y DCT
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES ™ NO oA REMIT
" rod § . C.0.D.TO:
o o b Seaty. S8l Ting | Lhessti-cishia ihing conenug o/ s} ADTIRESS
agreed or def:f;\red value of the property Is hereby specifically slalcg by the shigpor t0 | descriped above by tha proper shipping C.0.D. FEE:
t sl E—— SRR o . — i e
F;)Wh;::ec?hc applicabic fantf provisians sggcxry a limhiation of the carrier’s liability absent r;‘aarg;da::d fafe:ggfpsngﬁaeﬂaﬁ?ﬂ COD Amt: $ ggﬁﬁég— g s
a release or a valuo doclaration by the shnppm and the shippor does not ratease | i a1 cls in proper o tor
the carrier's liability or declare a value, the carrier's liability shall bo limited 10 the extent unnspon'- according to  applicablo Subject 10 Section 7 of the conditions, i this shipmont 15 10 be dofvorad lo the TOTAL
provided by such provisions. Soe NMFC tom 172, P f and national 1 ﬁrsigneem:mhou: recourse on the cansignor, tho consignor snar sign the | CHARGES S
! ” - i 4 b d menl,
] o ko bing sy o o o g st (RTINS | i PR St o e gy of i ort i sy o | FREIGHT GHARGES
itam 360. Bills of Lading, Freight Bis and Statements of Charges and Section 1(a) of . zfgmﬁ;zﬁo Check box "aﬁ;‘,g?gg
tha Contract Terms and Conditions for a liat of such anicles, Signature Sigraturs of Canaignor) fight 15 checacd D colloct

tents of
(ihe word carmior being understood throughout this conlract as meaning any person or corporation in
possession of the property under 1ha coslract) Agraas to carry to s usual place of delivery at said dest-
nation, it on its routa, othorwise (o delivar to another camer on tha route to sald destination. It is mutu-
ally agreed as to each carvier of all or any of, said property over 2ll or any portion of said route to des-

RECEIVED, susject to the classifications and tan!fs m etioct on the date of the issue of tis Bill of Lading,
the property described above in apparent g:}od ordar, excepl as noted (contents and cordition of con-

known), marked, and destined s incicated above which sald carrior

tination and as to each party al any time interestcd in afl or any said property, that evory senvice o
be perlormad nereunder shall be subject to alt tho bill of lading terms and conditions in the gaverming clas-
sification on tho date of shipment.

Shipper hereby certifies thal he is famiar with all the laging terms and conditions in the
govearming classificalion and the sald lerms and conditions aro hareby agreed to by tho shippar and
accepted for Rimsell and his assigns.

SHIPPER

CEO ENONMNEERS

CARRIEF%W \/d

Sei

Coupy) SERVICE

CRZ AN

3 —Ho - 15 DATE

S—HI—

2078

Permanent post-office address of shipper. @

PRINTEQ QN RECYCLED PAPER [2855] TRINTED Wi
USING SOYBEAN INK IJ SOY INK|,,

Q
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01a2%

MARINE VACUUM SERVICE,INC.

P. O.BOX 24263
SEATTLE, WA 98124

Email:

ACCOUNTING@MARINEVACUUM.COM

Phone # 206-762-0240 (main) 206-745-3667

Colban  03-2w% 18
INVOICE
Date Invoice #
3/26/2018 63519

Fax # 206-763-8084
Bill To Job Description / Site address
PUMP MONITORING
GEO ENGINEERS WELLS AS DIRECTED
8410 154TH AVE NE 9800 8TH AVE SW
REDMOND, WA 98052 SEATTLE
CALLAN-406-498-2129

P.O. No. Terms
Net 30

Quantity u/M Description Rate Amount

3/20/2018**¥** PUMP AS DIRECTED 0.00
4|HR VAC TRUCK & DRIVER STRAIGHT TIME 125.00 500.00
1,000 | GAL WASTE WATER 0.30 300.00
Please remit payment for this invoice by the Due Date. An initial | Subtotal $800.00

825.00 late fee (on each invoice) and a finance charge of 1.5%

Due Date 4/25/2018 | monthly or 18% annually will be assessed for all late payments. Sales Tax (10.1%) $80.80
Customer assumes all late charges and reasonable cost of Payments/Credits $0.00
attorney fees in event of collection.

Balance Due $880.80




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING 15427

Shipper No.
ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE
Carrier No.
MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC. %
Date J 2 - / 4\'
Page of : ) - £
¥ [ (Name of carrier) (SCAC)
On Collect on Detivery shipments, the fetters “COD™ must appear belore consignee’s name or as cthenwisa provided in item 430, Sec.1. FROM C—
ro: e (TEO ENCx) WERES
Consignee MAR]NE VACUUM SERVICE INC \ a )
Street ﬁ 82)0 g | H A—LL@ S(.{_)
Street 1516 SOUTH GRAHAM STREET City ) State l! ’Zé Zip Code
CHEMTEL 1-800-255-3924
oy  SEATTLE swe WA Zpcoe 98108 | Emergency Contact Tel. No. __CONTRAGT MIS3627926°
Route xizggr [ Q‘,Q
No. of Units H M BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WE[GHT CHARGES
& Cor.\tamer Type UN or NA Number, Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, Packing Group W‘g’;ﬁz‘f;:‘:ﬂge' éso‘:?e'?:ﬁm) BATE (EZL%,::;?
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
1TT X | UN1863 FUEL, AVIATION, TURBIN ENGINE, CLASS 3, PG{{
_ (DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
17T X | UN1203 GASOLINE, MIXTURE CLASS 3, PG II
(DOT SPEC TANK REQUIRED)
177 X | UN1203 GASOLINE, CLASS 3. PG I
17T X | NA1993 DIESEL MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG Ill
17T X NA1993 DIESEL, CLASS 3, PG 11l
17T X | NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, CLASS 3, PG |
iTT X | NA1270 PETROLEUM OIL, MIXTURE, CLASS 3. PG
1 TT OILY WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT
PTT WASTE WATER NON REG BY DOT 00  |[Canlton
]
17T MARINE VESSEL SEWAGE NON REG BY DOT
17T STREET WASTE STORM PIPE CLEANING
NON REG BY DOT
v/
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES 33 NO REMIT
Note — (1) Whare the rale Is dependent on value, shippers are required to sfht I hereby declare that the contents of this (A;D%EEEOS
specifically in writing the agreed or deciared value of the propeny, as lollaws: “The consignment are ‘lully and
ggrrc‘g:! or declaved value of the property I;Jscr:ereby specifically sralen by the shipper to describ:d dabgve b¥ ms?rp.:pe, sTpgg’dg C O D g HOE EA%ED
tar specity a imitation of the carrier’s lia! dbsem, | Fardt NG, Big classited, packaged, .
(aZ)rg;':acsr: l:: ar\7alue declglranon by mep sh{;per and the (s:lpper doels r?g'llyml?asé ::a:;le ol Iabﬁg"g’,‘;’gﬁf’ded and ‘;Ler Amt: 8 COLLECT O §
the camier's hability or declare a value, the carrier’s llabllity shall be timited to the extent transport  according lo  applicable Subjoct to Soction 7 of the conditions, if this shipment is 10 be delvored to tha | TOTAL
provl%f:‘:lr:y s‘ugl; Erw:l‘sr:gns Sae:ar“(g!r}:c Item |72m - m i and nationat g :;:nngs‘;?'?::w\:gmg#( recourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign the | CHARGES s
ﬁ;?:g;go..o: rlrs:.\rk’ogeidnd ;gaF:l?ugod a9 to ensuro safe transportation, See Secllon 2(0) oDl teguictions. 1reugl:'(aaggrgl?rolmwa%obl'gﬁg%:f ety ol hisTShipmant wilhe, paymient st FREJG,-;FQTEIISEP’-L'-DCH@SS ﬁu haraes
item ills of Lading, Freight Bills and Statements of Charges and Section 1(a) of charg
the Contract Terms and Conditions for a list of such anticles. Signature TR \l ?;:‘(’?s' m ggx at D aro cg;

RECEIVED, subject lo the classifications and tantfs.in effect on the date of the issue of this 8ill of Lacing,
the property. described above in apparent good order. except as noted (contants and condition of con-
tants of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and dostined as indicated above which said carrier
{the word carner boing undorstoad throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in
possession of the proparty under the contract) agrees to carry to ts usual place ol delivery at said desti-
nation, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on tho route to said destination. It is mutu-
ally agreed as 1o each carrier of all or any of, said property over all or any portion of said route to des-

SHIPPER é;- =0 IKW VL S

o0 Bies (e lnes]

e VA Mﬂ

tination and as to each pa: t any time interested in/all or any said property, that every service 1o
be performed heroundar sl be subjoct to all tho bill offading terms and conditions in the goveming clas-

sification on the date #f shipmont.
certifies that he is familip/ with all the lading terms and conditians in the
tion and the said terms ang’conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and
accepted for hipAself and his assigns.

CARRIER /HQ& W
=/ //L/_\_

DATE l /75 Q,,j’zg/

Permanent post-office address of shipper.

PRINTED OR RECYCLED PAPER
USING SOYBEAR INK

SIS

STYLE F375-4 ©2012 LABELMASTER‘E (800) £21-5808 www.labelmaster.com




oValD

MARINE VACUUM SERVICE,INC.

P.O.BOX 24263
SEATTLE, WA 98124

Email: ACCOUNTING@MARINEVACUUM.COM

Phone # 2064-762-0240 (main) 206-745-3667
Fax#  206-763-8084

12-20-/8

INVOICE

Date

Invoice #

12/20/2018

66045

Bill To Job Description / Site address

GEO ENGINEERS
8410 154TH AVE NE
REDMOND, WA 98052

SEATILE

KATY-206-419-4290

PUMP GROUND WATER FROM
WELLS AS DIRECTED
9800 8TH AVE SW

P.O. No. Terms
Net 30
Quantity U/M Description Rate Amount
12/14/2018****** PUMP AS DIRECTED 0.00
6.5 HR VAC TRUCK & DRIVER STRAIGHT TIME 125.00 812.50
900 | GAL WASTE WATER 0.30 270.00
=
RECEN
e U UL
Please remit payment for this invoice by the Due Date. An initial | Subtotal $1,082.50
825.00 late fee (on each invoice) and a finance charge of 1.5% P
Due Date 1/19/2019 | monthly or 18% annually will be assessed for all late payments. Sales Tax (10. 1/’) $100.33
Customer assumes all late charges and reasonable cost of Payments/Credits $0.00
attorney fees in event of collection.
Balance Due $1,191.83
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